## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: on	rrective Assignment to correct the state of incorporation previously recorded Reel 004010 Frame 0057. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the entire interest d the goodwill.

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ProtectPoint Security, Inc.		06/22/2009	CORPORATION: FLORIDA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LATIS NETWORKS, INC. dba StillSecure
Street Address:	100 SUPERIOR PLAZA WAY, SUITE 200
City:	SUPERIOR
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80027
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77551705	PROTECTPOINT
Serial Number:	77551729	RADAR

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 303.583.8244

Email: uspt@polsinelli.com

Correspondent Name: Karin E. Sullivan

Address Line 1: 1515 Wynkoop Suite 600
Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	076055-433134
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Karin E. Sullivan

TRADEMARK REEL: 005133 FRAME: 0255

00 7755170

900269260

Signature:	/Karin E. Sullivan/
Date:	10/17/2013
Total Attachments: 5 source=Corrective Assignment#page1.tif source=Corrective Assignment#page2.tif source=Corrective Assignment#page3.tif source=Corrective Assignment#page4.tif source=Corrective Assignment#page5.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005133 FRAME: 0256

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ProtectPoint Security, Inc.		06/22/2009	CORPORATION: FLORIDA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Latis Networks, Inc.
Doing Business As:	DBA StillSecure
Street Address:	100 Superior Plaza Way, Suite 200
City:	Superior
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80027
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: GOLORADO DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3634286	PROTECTPOINT
Serial Number:	77551729	RADAR

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

900136958

Fax Number: (720)377-0779

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 720-377-0770

Email: trademarks@hkh-law.com

Correspondent Name: Karin E. Borke

Address Line 1: 1660 Lincoln Street, Suite 3000
Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80264

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 733-020-UST, 733-021-UST

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Karin E. Borke

Signature: /Karin E. Borke/

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004010 FRAME: 0057

REEL: 005133 FRAME: 0257

OF \$65.00 3634286

Date:	06/23/2009		
Total Attachments: 3			
source=pp radar tm assign 062209#page1.tif			
source=pp radar tm assign 062209#page2.tif			
source=pp radar tm assign 062209#page3.tif			

TRADEMARK REEL: 004010 FRAME: 0058 TRADEMARK

**REEL: 005133 FRAME: 0258** 

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

#### PARTIES TO THE ASSIGNMENT:

## Assignor:

ProtectPoint Security, Inc. 6300 N.E. 1<sup>st</sup> Avenue, Suite 201 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33334 United States State of Incorporation: Florida

### Assignee:

Latis Networks, Inc. d/b/a StillSecure 100 Superior Plaza Way, Suite 200 Superior, CO 80027 United States State of Incorporation: Delaware

## TRADEMARK(S) SUBJECT TO THE ASSIGNMENT:

Trademark	PROTECTPOINT
Registration Number	
Filing Date	
Register	
International Class	
Goods/Services Description: Computer security:	
restricting access to and by computer networks to	
sites, media, individuals and facilities; computer	
intruder detection services; computer services, na	
analyzing and reporting on Internet traffic contro	
web sites of others.	
•	
7767 7 9	

Trademark	RADAR
Serial Number	
Filing Date	
Register	
International Class	
Goods/Services Description: Computer services, namely,	
based system and online portal for businesses to have rea	
network security information via the internet to remotely	manage,
administer, modify and control their end user computer d	
software applications.	, ,

WHEREAS, the Assignor, a corporation incorporated in the state identified above and having a principal place of business at the location identified above, is the owner of the Trademark(s) and the U.S. trademark registration identified above that is related thereto (collectively, the "Trademark Rights");

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign all right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark Rights and the goodwill of the business associated therewith, or that portion of the good will of the business to which the Trademark Rights pertain, as required by § 10 of the Lanham Act, to Assignee pursuant to that Asset Purchase Agreement by and between Assignor and Assignee dated January 31, 2009 (the "Purchase Agreement"); and

REEL: 004040 FRANE: 020599

WHEREAS, Assignee, a corporation incorporated in the state identified above and having a principal place of business at the location identified above, desires to acquire all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark Rights, together with that portion of goodwill of the business to which the Trademark Rights pertain pursuant to the Purchase Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, transferred, assigned, and conveyed, and hereby sells, transfers, assigns, and conveys unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark Rights, in the United States of America and any foreign countries, together with that portion of the goodwill associated with the business to which the Trademark Rights pertain, all common-law rights related thereto, all rights of registration, renewal, and extension, and the right to recover for claims of damages and profits for past infringements thereof; and

Assignor further represents and warrants that Assignor has the right, title, and authority to execute this Assignment and to convey all right, title, and interest in the Trademark Rights, and that Assignor has not conveyed nor will convey hereafter the Trademark Rights to a third party; and Assignor hereby covenants and agrees with the Assignee, its successors and assigns, that Assignor will not execute in writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these representations, and that Assignor, Assignor's successors, legal representatives, or administrators will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors, and assigns, execute and deliver such additional papers, instruments, and writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee, its successors, and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for, obtaining, and enforcing any of the Trademark Rights, including giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving the Trademark Rights and/or to provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is deemed necessary by Assignee, to the extent such evidence is in the possession or control of Assignor.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, said ASSIGNOR hereunto sets its hand on the date indicated below:

STATE OF FOOLDA
CITY OF Front Landerdale
SS.
COUNTY OF Browland

PROTECTPOINT SECURITY, INC.

Signature of assignor or representive)

By: Jeffrey Richard
(printed name)

Its: Drefve

(title)

TODAY, BEFORE ME, a Notary Public in and for the place indicated below, personally appeared <u>Jeffrey Posch</u> identified to me to be the person of that name, who signed the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that execution of the same was a free act and deed.		
(Date) 6/22/09	Fort Lauderdale, F	
(Commission Expiry Date)	Piscilla Habi	Notary Public - State of Florida My Commission Expires Apr 24, 2011 Commission # DD 666859 Sunded Through National Notary Assn.

SAID ASSIGNEE HEREBY acknowledges the aforesaid statements and accepts the aforesaid assignment, transfer, and conveyance of the Trademark Rights and the associated goodwill of Assignor's business;

AND, IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, said ASSIGNEE hereunto sets its hand on the date indicated below.

ASSIGNEE: LATIS NETWORKS, INC.

Dated: 6-23-09

By: (signsture)

(printed name)

Its: (title)

(Witness #1: signature)

(Witness #2: signature)

(Witness #2: printed name)

**RECORDED: 06/23/2009** 

TRADEWARK

**REEL: 004040 FRANGE: 02661**